WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION. 1987

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 3192

(By Delegates Joedan + Hause)
— • —	
Passed March 14,	1987
In Effect FROM Pas	ssage

ENROLLED H. B. 3192

(By Delegates Jordan and Hawse)

[Passed March 14, 1987; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue of the state, certain specified amounts and in the accounts, as specified, of the existing appropriations as of the first day of March, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven, for the Department of Agriculture, Account No. 5100-14; for the Department of Agriculture-Soil Conservation Committee, Account No. 5120-10; and for the Department of Human Services, Account No. 4050-77, as appropriated by budgetary act for, or as brought forward to, the current fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- That the specified balance amounts and in the accounts, as specified, unexpended and unencumbered as of the first day of March, one thousand nine hundred
- eighty-seven, appropriated for, or brought forward to, current fiscal year 1986-87, be supplemented, amended,
- 6 reduced and caused to expire into the state fund, general
- reduced and caused wexpire into the state fund, general revenue of this state, as follows: Account No. 5100-14,
- 8 expire the total amount of balances; Account No. 5120-
- 9 10, expire the amount of \$222,189.20 or such amount so
- 10 as to leave \$120,000 unexpired; and Account No. 4050-
- 11 77, expire the total amount of balances; and with such
- 12 expired amounts to be immediately available for other
- 13 and further appropriation upon the effective date of this

14 bill and in the current fiscal year 1986-87.

15 The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill 16 is to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire into 17 the state fund, general revenue of the state, the amounts 18 as specified from existing budgetary appropriations for 19 fiscal year 1986-87 from the Department of Agriculture, 20 Account No. 5100-14 (which had an account balance of 21 \$150,000 as of December 31, 1986) and with the total 22 balance, as unexpended or unencumbered, being ex-23 pired; from the Department of Agriculture-Soil Conser-24 vation Committee. Account No. 5120-10 (which had an 25 account balance of \$342,189.20, as of December 31, 1986) and with the amount of \$222,189.20 being expired or 26 27 such amount as will leave \$120,000 unexpired; and from 28 the Department of Human Services, Account No. 4050-29 77 (which had an account balance of \$869,594.86, as of 30 December 31, 1986) and with the total balance, as 31 unexpended or unencumbered, being expired; with all 32 of such expired amounts becoming immediately avail-33 able for other and further appropriation upon the 34 effective date of the bill and in current fiscal year 1986-35 87.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Beneard V. Kelly

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Sonald S Joseph Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within	uned	this the	26 ZX	
day of	1027			
	Audd.	Oh	ungs	•
e COULT ocu	Gove	ernor		

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/30/87